

No. 20-60530

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

  
*Petitioner*

v.

*WILLIAM S. BARR,*  
*United States Attorney General,*  
*Respondent*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

---

Kelly E. Brilleaux  
Meera U. Sossamon  
IRWIN FRITCHIE URQUHART & MOORE, LLC  
400 Poydras Street, Suite 2700  
New Orleans, LA 70130  
(504) 310-2100  
kbrilleaux@irwinllc.com  
msossamon@irwinllc.com

Nora Ahmed  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF LOUISIANA  
P.O. Box 56157  
New Orleans, LA 70156  
(917) 842-3902  
nahmed@laaclu.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS UNDER FRAP 26.1 .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
IDENTIFICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. [REDACTED] MEETS THE DEFINITION OF REFUGEE UNDER THE INA.....	5
A. [REDACTED]—a Gay Man from Ghana—Is a Member of a “Particular Social Group” Under the INA. ....	7
B. [REDACTED] Has Established the Requisite Causal Nexus Between His Alleged Persecution and His Protected Status as a Gay Man. ....	10
C. Ghana’s Criminalization of Same-Sex Relations Establishes a Well-Founded Fear of Future Persecution. ....	13
II. FORCING A GAY MAN TO RETURN TO A COUNTRY WHERE HIS IDENTITY IS CRIMINALIZED RUNS COUNTER TO THE PURPOSE OF OUR ASYLUM LAWS.....	17

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE UNDER FED. R. APP. P. 32(g) AND  
5<sup>TH</sup> CIR. R. 32.3.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abass v. Sessions</i> , 731 F. App'x 646 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 5, 2018)	16, 17, 20
<i>Abdel–Masieh v. INS</i> , 73 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Amanfi v. Ashcroft</i> , 328 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Ayala v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 605 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2010)	8, 10
<i>Ayala v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 1095 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Bringas-Rodriguez v. Sessions</i> , 850 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2017) ( <i>en banc</i> )	9
<i>Cabrera v. Sessions</i> , 890 F.3d 153 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>Costa v. Holder</i> , 733 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Doe v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> , 956 F. 3d 135 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Elizondo v. Lynch</i> , 652 Fed. App’x 308 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Gjetani v. Barr</i> , 968 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Hernandez–De La Cruz v. Lynch</i> , 819 F.3d 784 (5th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> , 225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Hernandez-Rivera v. Sessions</i> , 721 F. App'x 401 (5th Cir. 2018) (per curiam)	11
<i>In re A-M-E- &amp; J-G-U-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 69, 69 (BIA 2007)	8
<i>Kadri v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472, 156 L. Ed. 2d 508 (2003)	18, 19
<i>Marin-Portillo v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Martinez Manzanares v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 222 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 12

<i>Mikhael v. INS</i> , 115 F.3d 299 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Morales-Duran v. Barr</i> , 770 Fed. App'x 200 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Nabulwala v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644, 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015) ..	18
<i>Orellana-Monson v. Holder</i> , 685 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 8
<i>Pavlyk v. Gonzales</i> , 469 F.3d 1082 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Qiu v. Holder</i> , 611 F.3d 403 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Revencu v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 396 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Rodriguez-Leiva v. Holder</i> , 607 F. App'x 807 (10th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Sanjaa v. Sessions</i> , 863 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Sealed Petitioner v. Sealed Respondent</i> , 829 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Shaikh v. Holder</i> , 588 F.3d 861 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Singh v. Sessions</i> , 898 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 826 S.W.2d 201 (Tex.App.1992) .....	19
<i>Sugiarto v. Holder</i> , 586 F.3d 90 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Tamara–Gomez v. Gonzales</i> , 447 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2006).....	6, 10
<i>Thomas v. Gonzales</i> , 409 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10
<i>W.M.V.C. v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 206 L. Ed. 2d 822 (Apr. 20, 2020).....	8
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Zhao v. Gonzales</i> , 404 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	14, 15
<b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1), (b)(1) .....	6, 7, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

E.D. Strachan et al., <i>Disclosure of HIV status and sexual orientation independently predicts increased absolute CD4 cell counts over time for psychiatric patients, Psychosomatic Medicine</i> , 69, 74-80 (2007) .....	20
G.M. Herek, <i>Why Tell If You’re Not Asked? Self-Disclosure, Inter-group Contact, and Heterosexuals’ Attitudes Toward Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , in <i>Out in Force: Sexual Orientation and the Military</i> 197, 211-12 (G.M. Herek et al. eds., 1996) .....	20
I.H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 674 (2003) .....	20
P.M. Ullrich, et. al., <i>Concealment of homosexual identity, social support and CD4 cell count among HIV-seropositive gay men</i> , 54 <i>J. of Psychosomatic Research</i> 205-212 (2003) as cited in Amicus Curiae Brief by American Psychological Association et al. <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , Supreme Court of California, Case No. S147999, Sept. 26, 2007 .....	20
S.W. Cole, <i>Social threat, personal identity, and physical health in closeted gay men</i> , in <i>Sexual orientation and mental health: Examining identity and development in lesbian, gay, and bisexual people</i> , 245-67 (A.M. Omoto & H.S. Kurtzman eds., 2006) .....	20

**Rules**

5 <sup>th</sup> CIR. R. 32.3 .....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(5).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	23
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B) .....	23



Fed. R. App. P. 32(g) .....23

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1208.16(c)(3)(iii).....16

8 C.F.R. § 208.13 .....14

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b) .....6

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2).....10

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(i).....14

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(iii)(A).....15
